

No. 16-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PROF. DAVID S. EVANS
AND PROF. RICHARD SCHMALENSEE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELAI KATZ

Counsel of Record

LANDIS C. BEST

HELENA S. FRANCESCHI

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP

80 Pine Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 701-3000

ekatz@cahill.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Prof. David S. Evans and

Prof. Richard Schmalensee

January 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Two-Sided Platforms Are Enterprises For Which The Demands Between Different Types Of Customers, Connected By The Platform, Are Interdependent.....	8
II. Old And Recent Cases Show Why The Court Should Eschew A Rigid Approach, Which Can Result In False Negatives And False Positives.....	11
III. When A Platform Provides A Service That Is Jointly And Unseverably Consumed By Two Types Of Customers, There Is A Heightened Risk Of Errors From Analyzing Impact On Only One Type Of Customer	16
IV. Market Definition Should Include Suppliers That Provide Significant Competitive Constraints.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bottin Cartographes SAS v. Google Inc.</i> , Cour d’appel [CA] [regional court of appeal] Paris, civ., Nov. 25, 2015, Case No. 12/02931.....	14
<i>Bottin Cartographes SAS v. Google Inc.</i> , Tribunal De Commerce [TC] [ordinary court of original jurisdiction] Paris, Jan. 31, 2012, Case No. 2009061231.....	14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	22
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc.</i> <i>v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	27
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	6
<i>Times-Picayune Publishing Co.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....	12-13
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n. v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9

United States v. Times-Picayune Publishing Co., 105 F. Supp. 670 (E.D. La. 1952)12-13

STATUTES

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 12
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 212-13

OTHER MATERIALS

Andrea Amelio, Liliane Karlinger, & Tommaso Valletti, *Exclusionary Practices and Two-Sided Platforms*, OECD Directorate for Financial and Enterprise Affairs Competition Committee (2017), [https://one.oecd.org/document/DAF/COM/P/WD\(2017\)34/FINAL/en/pdf](https://one.oecd.org/document/DAF/COM/P/WD(2017)34/FINAL/en/pdf) 14

Mark Armstrong, *Competition in Two-Sided Markets*, 37 RAND J. Econ. 668 (2006)..... 10

Autorité de la Concurrence [French Competition Authority], *Rendu à la Cour D'appel de Paris Concernant un Litige Opposant la société Bottin Cartographes SAS aux sociétés Google Inc. et Google France* [Report to the Paris Court of Appeals Concerning the Litigation between Bottin Cartographes SAS and Google Inc. and Google France] (Dec. 16, 2014)..... 14

Dennis W. Carlton, <i>Market Definition: Use and Abuse</i> , 3 Competition Pol'y Int'l 3 (2007).....	22
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984)	25
Thomas Eisenmann, Geoffrey Parker, & Marshall W. Van Alstyne, <i>Strategies for Two-Sided Markets</i> , 84 Harv. Bus. Rev. 92 (2006).....	10
David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>The Antitrust Analysis of Multisided Platform Businesses</i> , in 1 Oxford Handbook Int'l Antitrust Econ. 404 (Roger D. Blair & D. Daniel Sokol eds., 2014)	10, 13
David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>Matchmakers: The New Economics of Multisided Platforms</i> (2016).....	18
Lapo Filistrucchi, et al., <i>Market Definition in Two-Sided Markets: Theory and Practice</i> , 10 J. Competition L. Econ. 293 (2014).....	22
Arno Rasek & Sebastian Wismer, <i>Market Definition in Multi-Sided Markets</i> , OECD Directorate for Financial and Enterprise Affairs Competition Committee (2017), https://one.oecd.org/document/DAF/COM/P/WD(2017)33/FINAL/en/pdf	22, 23

Jean-Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>Platform Competition in Two-Sided Markets</i> , 1 J. Eur. Econ. Ass'n 990 (2003)	9
Jean-Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>Two- Sided Markets: A Progress Report</i> , 37 RAND J. Econ. 646 (2006)	9-10
Marc Rysman, <i>The Economics of Two-Sided Markets</i> , 23 J. Econ. Perspectives 125 (2009)	10
Carl Shapiro, <i>The 2010 Horizontal Merger Guidelines: From Hedgehog to Fox in Forty Years</i> , 77 Antitrust L.J. 49 (2010)	22
Gregory J. Werden, <i>The 1982 Merger Guidelines and the Ascent of the Hypothetical Monopolist Paradigm</i> , 71 Antitrust L.J. 253 (2003)	22, 25
E. Glen Weyl, <i>A Price Theory of Multi-Sided Platforms</i> , 100 Am. Econ. Rev. 1642 (2010)	10
